
=CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Regular Meeting

December 23, 1957
10:00 A.M.

Council Chamber, City Hall

The meeting was called to order with Mayor Miller presiding,

Roll call:

Present: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Absent: None

Present also: W. T. Williams, Jr., City Manager; Robert J. Potts, Jr.,
Assistant City Attorney; Reuben Rountree, Jr., Director of Public Works.

Invocation vas delivered by REV. DAVID LARSON, Prince of Peace Lutheran
Church, 1635 East Live Oak Street.

Councilman White moved that the Minutes of the Meeting of December 19,
1957/ "be approved. The motion, seconded by Councilman Palmer, carried by the
following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

MR. DAVID BARROW, representing the Planning Commission, appeared before
the Council, stating the Planning Commission had voted that the Council be
informed of the rerouting of Balcones Drive as it intersects Burnet Highway
and that the Council be asked to contact the Highway Commission and protest
the present plans. Mr. Barrow stated it was the thought of the Commission
that Balcones Drive should go straight under the Highway as Balcones would
be extended, and not have to double back to cross under the railroad overpass.
The City Manager displayed plans as submitted by the Highway Department. No
action was taken by the Council at this time. Councilman Pearson stated it
would be brought up later.

No action was taken on appointments to various Boards, whose members'
terms had expired or would expire at the beginning of the year.



ya 7
=CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS '

Councilman Long offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, after an engineering and traffic investigation, theCity Council
has found that because of changed conditions the present maximum reasonable and
safe speed for the operation of vehicles at the following location is not now
forty-five (4̂ ) miles per nous, and that its previous finding of a maximum
reasonable and safe speed of forty-five (̂ 5) miles per hour for the operation
of vehicles at the following location should be deleted from Section 33*^0 of
the Traffic Register:

ON STREET FROM TO

East 7th Street Shady Lane Airport Boulevard

and,

WHEREAS, after an engineering and traffic investigation the City Council
has found the present maximum reasonable and safe speed for the operation of
vehicles is forty (UO) miles per hour at the following location:

ON STREET FROM TO

East 7th Street Shady Lane Airport Boulevard

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITT COUNCIL OF THE CITX OF AUSTIN:

That the City Clerk be authorized and instructed to record these findings
in Section 33.̂ 0 of the Traffic Register.

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: eouncilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Woe s : None

Councilman White offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, by instrument dated August 30, 1951* of record in Book
Page 250, Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, the City of Austin was granted
a water main easement across that certain tract of land out of the Isaac Decker
League Survey No. 20 conveyed to C. N. Eppes by a warranty deed dated September
10, 1919, recorded in Book 313, Page 95, Travis County Deed Records; and,

WHEREAS, said water main has been located elsewhere and said easement
does not adequately describe the needed location for such water main; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of above tract of land has requested that said
eaeementbe released; and,



=CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the hereinafter described easement Is not now needed and
not hereafter be required by the City of Austin; How, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That W. T. Williams, Jr., City Manager, be and he is hereby authorized
to execute a release of said water main easement, located on the following
described property, to wit:

A strip of land ten (10) feet in width, a portion of that
certain tract of land out of the Isaac Decker League Survey
Wo. 20 in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, conveyed
to C. N. Eppes by a warranty deed dated September 10, 1919,
recorded in Book 313> Page 95, Travis County Deed Records
and being that certain strip of land ten (10) feet in width
described in an easement for the construction and maintenance
of a water main conveyed to the City of Austin by an instru-
ment dated August 30, 1951* from Edwin Eppes recorded in
Book 118U page 250 Travis County Deed Records, said strip
of land ten (10) feet in width is jaore particularly described
as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the west line of the said Eppes tract, same
being the east line of Banister Acres, according to a map or plat recorded
in Plat Book ^ page 178 Travis County Plat Records from which the northeast
coraer of Lot 1, Block k, of said Banister Acres bears South 30° 00T West
7.50 feet;

THENCE South 60° 03' East 90.0 feet to a point;

THENCE South 29° 52' East 1*16.6l feet to point of,termination on the
east fence line of the said Eppes tract, same being the west fience line of
the I. & G. W. Railroad right of way.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Palmer, carried by the following vote
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The City Manager submitted for consideration a plan for utility refunds
for SOUTHERN OAKS SUBDIVISION located in Water District No. 5. One problem
was the approach mains from the city limits to the subdivision, which will be
brought into the city, but which is still in Water District No. 5. It was
necessary to get permission from the District to serve the subdivision and
also permission to serve the territory on both sides of the approach main.
He explained that this had been brought up some time ago as to selling lots
out of the subdivision, which lots were subject to taxation by the Water Distric
Mr. Puett had placed this information on record, and had put it on the plat.
No action was taken by the Council at this time. The Mayor asked that Mr. Puett
come down and discuss it with the Council. Councilman Long stated she saw no
objections if the City could get permission from the Water District to serve
the property.



=CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS=

Councilman Palmer offered the following resolution and moved its adoption

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Austin has found that public
necessity requires the construction of a sanitary sewer line in the City of
Austin to provide for the safe elimination of sewage in the West Bouldin Creek
clrainageway area North of Prather Lane in the City ofAustin; such sanitary
sewer line to be.constructed from a point on West Bouldin Creek East of the
South end of Thornton Road to Porter Junior High School on Prather Lane in
such city; and,

WHEREAS^ the City Council has found and determined that public necessity
requires the acquisition of a sanitary sewer easement 10 feet in width, to-
gether with a temporary working space easement 10 feet in width across the
hereinafter described tract of land for right of way to permit the construction
of the aforesaid sanitary sewer line; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Austin has negotiated with the owner of said land
and has been unable to agree with such owner as to the fair cash market value
of such easement; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to
file or cause to be filed against all owners and lienholders, a suit in eminent
domain to acquire the hereinafter described easement for sanitary sewer purposes
across the hereinafter described tract of land;

A strip of land ten (10) feet in width, being a portion of the
Isaac Decker League, Survey No. 20, in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, and being also a portion of Tract No. 1,
containing one acre of land, and Tract No. 2, containing one
acre of land, conveyed to H. G. Linscomb, by a deed dated
February 11, 1952, recorded in Book 1222, page 165, Travis
County Deed Records; the centerline of said strip of land
ten (10) feet in width being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the West right of way line of the I. & G. N.
Railroad, same being in the East line of a one acre tract of land described
as Tract No. 1 in a deed of conveyance ibo H. G. Linscomb recorded in Book 1222,
page 165, Travis County Deed Records from which the Northeast corner of said
Tract No. 1, same being the Southwest corner of a 1.05 acre tract of land
described in a deed as Tract No. 2 conveyed to Winnie L. McCoy recorded in
Book 793, page 525, Travis County Deed Records, bears North 17° 29' East 37-^3
feet and the Southeast corner of said Tract No. 1, same being the Northeast cor-
ner of one acre tract of land described as Tract No. 2 in a deed of conveyance
to H. G. Linscomb recorded in Book 1222, page 165, bears South 17° 29' West
il-if.57 feet;

THENCE, North 72° 12' West 228.̂ 3 feet to a point;



j?^ 890
=CITY OF AUSTIN,

THENCE, North 68° IV West 306.85 feet to point of termination in the
West line of that one acre tract of land described as Tract No. 2 in a deed
of conveyance to H. G. Linscomb dated February 11, 1952, recorded in Book 1222,
page 165, Travis County Deed Records, same "being also in the East line of Thorn-
ton Koad and from which the Southwest corner of said Tract No. 2 bears South 17°
29' West 37.70 feet and the Northwest corner of said Tract No. 2, same "being the
Southwest corner of said Tract No. 1 bears North 17° 29' East MK3 feet; together
with a temporary working space easement ten (10) feet in width, parallel and
adjacent to each side of the above described easement; such temporary working
space easement to terminate upon completion of the indicated sanitary sewer line.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Long, Palmer, Pearson, White, Mayor Miller
Noes: None

The Council had under consideration bids for seating and for stage
equipment for the Auditorium. MR. WOLF E. JESSEN, Architect, submitted the
recommendation of the Architects as follows:

"December 16, 1957

"The Honorable City Council
City of Austin, Texas

"Re: Stage Equipment and Seating For
Convention Center 8s Municipal
Auditorium, Austin, Texas

"Gentlemen:

"After much investigation of submissions by bidders, a copy of whose bids are
attached together with a Comparison of Bids made "by the Architects, -^we recom-
mend that awards be msLde as follows, the total to be bought from an allowance
of $lUf,000.00 set up for these two items.

"I. Stage Equipment

A. Award No. 1: To Houston Scenic Studios (low bidders)

1. Asbestos Curtain $3,966.00
2. Stage Draperies 8,397-00
3. Sound Panels 1,995-00

Total $14,358.00

B. Award No. 2: to Joseph Vasconcellos, Inc., Long Island City, W.Y.
(low bidder on)

1. Stage Equipment and Rigging$22, 765-00

(and second bidder on)

2. House Draperies* $ 1,815.00 '
$24, 5̂ 0. 00

*Low bidder on this item was Stage Decorators & Supplies of Greensboro,



=C!TY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS=

N.C. at $1,698.00. It is our recommendation that in order to
simplify administration and reduce the number of contracts
involved that this "bid be passed over in favor of the second
"bidder.

"A total on Stage Equipment of $38,938.00.

tr.£i.. Seating

A. Included in this item are four "bids as follows:

1. Fixed seating for "balcony, 1,̂ 28 seats.
2. Portable seating for main floor, "bid for three possible arrange-

ments of seats which vary in number thus; 2,408 seats, 3029 seats
and 3,157 seats.

3. Total number of seats bid 4,585 seats.

B. The method of taking bids was to specify the chair of one manufacturer
and to allow by specification anyone to submit any seat for considera-
tion. As expected a wide range of proposals were received. Many
conferences were held with all the bidders at which each submission
was thoroughly examined and discussed, each bidder having an opportu-
nity to demonstrate all the advantages of his chair. The most
meritorious of these have been compared on the attached chart as
regards to price, construction, storage required, general appearance
and comfort.

C. Recommendation:

After careful examination and consideration of the fact that all our
effort to date is aimed at the comfort of the patron who will come to
sit in the auditorium for 2 or 3 or more hours in the chairs which
will be furnished, it is our opinion that comfort is the prime factor
in determination, and all other things being equal and within the
overall budget requirements, the most comfortable chair should be
bought.

D. Total budget for Stage Equipment and Seating is $144,000.00.

E. An examination of the Seating Plan shows that a maximum of 3? 157
seats is possible on the main floor, using 3V spacing in rows from
seat back to seat back. Under these conditions it is considered that
the independent-fold feature of the seat is essential to allow passing
down the rows. A study of the plan, increasing the spacing the rows
from 3V to 36", thus eliminating the necessity of the independerit-
fold feature of the seat, shows a revised maximum number of seats of
2,905 seats on the main floor. This 2,905 added to the 1,428 of the
balcony still give a total of 4,333 seats intthe theater section of
the auditorium.

F. Our first recommendation then is this -

1. From the Comparison of Bids, accept listing number "8", the bid
of American Seating Company, using a non-independent-fold seat
upholstered in nylon, but reduced to a new number of 2,905 which
on the basis of per chair cost of $25.00 will mean the award



=C!TY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

of a contract of $72,625.00.

For your information, a similar reduction in number of the
other bidders indicate the following:

Bela Chair @ $20.60/chair =- $59,843.00
Ideal Chair® $20.97/chair - $60,917-85

2. The American Seating Company chair offers an advantage in
storage in that its folded height is 36-1/4"in contrast to
39-1/2" and 40" for the other chairs, the lower height allowing
stacking 3 high for storage in the ceiling height available in
the basement.

G. Our second recommendation is that the fixed seating be awarded to
American Seating Company on the "basis of listing number "16" using
nylon upholstery for the sum of $35,757.-12.

"III. Thus the total of seating awards would be $108,382.12,
the total of stage equipment award would be 38,938.00,

and the total awards would be $1̂ 7,320.12

"Respectfully submitted,

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse & Greeven

Page, Southerland & Page

By: t/Sgd) Wolf E. Jessen
Wolf E. Jessen"

**Comparison of Bids made by the Architects on file in City Clerk's Office under
AUDITORIUM.



893

to
CMH

o- *""* TO
^V CyN

•9 H 2 '3*-* «•" 1 *n
W ^^ »»f

*C P3 *̂

t£? O3

0)

-jEl S |0

(4 > .H
« O rH r*

CM {Si rH Q)
£2,

:=fta tfi
rH

•d pi
-H
CQ CD

CO

0

«
0)

•H
O J-t

„ rH CP
c? ft
P "^ft HJ
H* (4
P-4 TH, PI
O -H
EH j2Q (D
M &0

-*{ CO

9 EH "-if
S PH 4>

CQ pel I — [ C]
SO Q)

fa P* {-« g
o t̂ . S ON p.

f— ' h3 *rH
S OT S =jt- J^
O F3 Cf1n <?8 id fcj
C-| pel «— |

«ai c5 P3 pi fl)
3 <! Pi W)
t> EH EH c6
pQ CO te 4*
<q PH CO
EH o

O (3
EH *ni

3 ^*
t* ^3 CO O

O =4fc W
o

•d -v>
•H OJ

to

CO

PIPiw
pq

,

i

o
o
d
o
„

rH
r-H

O
O

*rH
^f
IN-

^

ON
CM

O
O

• s
*•

*>•

O

w.
fc

w

in
 

S
c
e
n
ic

 
S

tu
d
io

in
, 

O
h
io

*H <M

S
ta

ti
o

n
e

rs
,

In
. 

T
e
xa

s

rH 4;

I

CO
O

*
CO
o
„

NO

o
o
t

^J
CO
„

CM
rH

CM

»

NO
H
^J-

^
^O
CM

r-l
CO

S
ON

^T

a *•
fl 0

I-H >H

*> s

§
H Q>
O «

PH H

* !>
1-3 CO

O

I-H
CO

- <S
CO >«

o a

f-t Q)
Q) rH

g|
Xj 1

8
v-i
O\
ON

i-H

O
O

*CO
ON
CO

CO

o
o
.

CN-
ON

r.

CO

o
o
•

CO
ON

A

NO
CM

O
O
.

NO
ON
„

CO

Ui
o
•H

CO

O «

Q) (L
0 EH

CO
*

S3 S
0 C

en v.

& 1
PH C£

ci
tH

(D
O

1
(D

CO

to
CO oj
a) M
rH CD
fl) EH

CO

PS M

CD H

O Cj
S Pi

CO
-

ON

CM

CM

vÔ-
*O

£X_
f.

•3"

v^
ts-

*, — 1

-d"
CO

A

o
rH

-3"
CO

*J_J"

ON
rH

£,_

CNl

O
NO

£t

-̂ "
*

NO

*•d

e
rt
 
M

it
c
h
e
ll,

 
In

s
e
ll
e
. 

A
la

.

,Q +*
f-t fn
<D CS
w w

'

4

o
o

M
. nJ

ft M

&^

-O
«B -H

<D -O

Hi «

CO
pj

O OS
W CO

oo
o
o
CM

O
O

Vf^

rH

A

rH

CO
(N-
(

CONO
CM„
O
r-l

rH
CM

>
NO
rH
CM ,

fc

•3"
CM

NO
O
.

CM
O
CO

v>

w
CD
-H
rH

2 O
CO

o o
o ^
tl> O

ta
6J) <D
ai o>
CO Ci

1

o
o

*v/\
ON
NO
•

NO

o
o

*
H
CM
CM

«i
CM
rH

O
O

*o~
D—
3$-

f,
\o
CM

O
O

*

i-H
O

r.

*A

s
 
S

c
e
n
ic

 C
o
.

A
n
t i

o
n
o
, T

e
xa

s

EH K

t**
rH

I
O
W)
% s43 «

ta .

<D n-
{> 4»
•H «

8
9

O
CM
CO

CM

O
O

*Xp\

H
00

tH

O
O

*

O
NO
•3-

ft
rH
rH

O
O

*\o
NO
tN-

*,

CM
CM

O
O
.

cO
o

r.

CO

o
fl
l-H

p
h

 
V

a
s
c
o

n
c
e

llo
s
,

a
n
fc

, 
C

a
li
fo

rn
ia

«U ft
CO r

li
te

A
n
to

n
io

. 
T

e
xa

s

4->

0) 0
£: CO



±CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS=
tc

L-£i

TABULATION OF BIDS - SEATING - CONVENTION CENTER & MUNICIPAL AUDITORIUM
; 2:00 P.M. Tuesday. November 5.. 1967

• „ • R 03 &
o ra W) o . o .H

d m i "**, Q ^ 2 £ . « «S 5,« 2 1 rr,'. J" s w £ - PH CQ offifyj- H* -d <i> t] 3 t>a n g —H
.2 3 S m 2 2 ,„ 2 r * O

n ^,2 « - O h «1>• H - r t O j O J -H -H W O ^H 43 O iHjlJOl , — J . 4 i t Q 0) fiE-i
" 4s i—1 (0 i—I +* 4^ (6 & 03 CO crt £4 « trt .W tQ W (rt f> .. rti m _

„.,, 0 > c 3 r H M ( B o J C O M ^ , ^ 4 d M S . W O O ^ M n o ^Hfrtr tBidders s r o t e © , o ^ ^ S . r o s S o S . H O " ^ £ o o > S S e §
S_jQ_.P EH. - a J W ^ } E H W ^ = t q E H O O E H fflpaffiPH tdH r^ o«tH

Bid f1 . '
Fixed
Seating 37,256.52 36,970.92 36,718.73 38,641.68 39,484.20 35,000,28

Bid #2 '
Bid #1
with
Leather 36,199-80 35.528.64 35»8°6.24 . 36,828.12 37,199..40 34,329-12

Bid #3
Bid #1
with,
Fabric
Uph 35,757-12 35,071.68 35»533.'49 36,685-32 36,771.00 34,614.72

Bid #4
Bid #1
with
Leather
Seat &

Uph 35,143.08. 34,386.24 34,963.72 35.485.8035,557.2034,072.08

Bid #5
2408
Portable
Seats 70,027.40, 50,664.99 37,948.12 56,855.68

Bid
Ded for

; •- -67,729.80 None ' -8,668.80 -1,348.40

Bid #6
3029
Portable
Seats 87,874.60 63,754.46 47,851.21 71,556-90

Bid #6A
Ded for

35 None -10,904.40 -1,696.24

Bid #7
3157
Portable
Seats 91,638.16 66,286.97 49,726.73 74,527-96

Bid #7A
Ded for

Uph-88,639-01 None -11,-365-20 -1,767.92



=CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS=

The bidding companies drew for places to appear "before the Council to
demonstrate their chairs. MR, WOODS, Modern Sales and Service, Inc., summed up
the advantages of the chair manufactured "by INTERNATIONAL, permanent installa-
tion only. MR. DON ABEL, represented the PEABODY COMPANY, manufacturers of
fixed seating, and BE LA, portable seating. MR. BICKLEX, Houston, Texas,
represented IDEAL COMPANY for portable seating; as to the permanent seating,
his bid was high and he did not demonstrate the fixed chair in detail. MR.
KEENAN, Dallas, represented the American Seating Company and pointed out the
advantages of both the fixed and portable seats. The Mayor announced that
people of various organizations— Chamber of Commerce, Symphony, Labor Organi-
zations, Little Theatre, Junior Chamber of Commerce, Schools, and others, be
invited to come in and look over the various seating units, and the Council
would award the bids about the middle of January.

No action was taken on awarding the bids for the stage equipment, and
the matter was postponed until next week.

There being no further business, the Council adjourned at 2:̂ 5 P.M.,
subject to the call of the Mayor.

APPROVED
Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk


